Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2010

29

The maturity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2009 is summarised as follows:

   Trade payables Convertible Lease
   and accruals loan purchase Loans  Bank Total
Gross cash flows:   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Zero to sixty days   616 42 2 314 102 1,076
Sixty one days to three months   – – 3 – – 3
Four months to six months   – – 5 – – 5
Seven months to one year   – – 8 584 – 592
One year to three years   – – 30 – – 30

   616 42 48 898 102 1,706

Interest rate risk
The Group seeks to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk where possible, but this is offset by the availability of trade finance arrangements which
are transaction specific to meet liquidity needs and so have variable interest rate terms.

Sensitivities have been looked at in the range of an absolute rate increase of 5% or a decrease of 1% which enable an objective calculation to be made
depending on any interest rate changes in the future. Any rate changes would be outside the control of the Company.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2010 is summarised as follows:

   Fixed Variable Zero Total
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents   – 85 – 85
Trade receivables   – – 2,745 2,745
VAT   – – 85 85
Other debtors   – – 64 64

   – 85 2,894 2,979
Trade payables   – – (956) (956)
Bank overdraft   – (446) – (446)
Convertible loan   – – – –
Other loans   (510) (196) (100) (806)

   (510) (557) 1,838 771

Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5%   – (28) – (28)
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1%   – 6 – 6

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2009 is summarised as follows:

   Fixed Variable Zero Total
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents   – 34 – 34
Trade receivables   – – 1,386 1,386
VAT   – – 68 68
Other debtors   – – 72 72

   – 34 1,526 1,560
Trade payables   – – (447) (447)
Bank overdraft   – (102) – (102)
Convertible loan   (40) – – (40)
Other loans   (510) (314) – (824)

   (550) (382) 1,079 147

Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5%   – (20) – (20)
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1%   – 1 – 1

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity and the income statement.

Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2010

30

3 Financial risk management (continued)
Currency risk
The Group operates in overseas markets and is subject to currency exposure on transactions undertaken during the year. The Group hedges
the transactions where possible by buying goods and selling them in the same currency. The Group also has bank facilities available for
hedging purposes.

A summary of foreign currency financial assets and liabilities as stated in the balance sheet together with a sensitivity analysis showing the effect
of a 10% change in rate with sterling is shown below:

   Currency  Currency
   Sterling balance Sterling balance
   2010 2010 2009 2009
   Currency £’000 ’000 £’000 ’000

Financial assets   Euro 263 €306 54 €60
Financial liabilities   Euro (476) €(552) (222) €(247)
Net balance   Euro (213) €(246) (168) €(187)

Effect of 10% sterling increase   23  15
Effect of 10% sterling decrease   (23)  (15)

Financial assets   USD 2,377 $3,679 1,165 $1,894
Financial liabilities   USD (301) $(467) (371) $(602)
Net balance   USD 2,076 $3,212 794 $1,292

Effect of 10% sterling increase   (188)  (72)
Effect of 10% sterling decrease   188  72

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity and the income statement. A 10% change is shown to enable an objective calculation to be made on exchange
rates which may be assumed for the future.

Credit risk
The Group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying value of financial assets at the balance sheet date, summarised as follows:

   2010 2009
   £’000 £’000

Loans and receivables:
 Trade receivables   2,745 1,386
 Cash and cash equivalents   85 34

   2,830 1,420

The credit risk associated with the cash is limited as the counterparties have high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. The